MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Fourth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> The Knowlton and McLeary Company Farmington, Maine 1969

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND FOURTH LEGISLATURE

1969

Chapter 74

AN ACT Relating to Use of School Buildings.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- R. S., T. 20, § 473, sub-§ 1, amended. Subsection 1 of section 473 of Title 20 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:
- 1. Management of schools. The management of the schools and the custody and care, including repairs and insurance on school buildings, of all school property in their administrative units; the use of school buildings shall not be denied to any person solely because use is requested for a political activity;

Effective October 1, 1969

Chapter 75

AN ACT Relating to Filing Campaign Reports.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. R. S., T. 21, § 1397, sub-§ 2, amended. Subsection 2 of section 1397 of Title 21 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:
- 2. When filed. A preliminary report must be filed with the Secretary of State not less than 10 nor more than 15 days before a general election. A final report must be filed with the Secretary of State within 30 days after any election showing the totals of the entire campaign.
- Sec. 2. R. S., T. 21, § 1400, sub-§ 1, amended. Subsection 1 of section 1400 of Title 21 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:
- 1. Regular election. It shall meet in Augusta 7 days before a general election to review the preliminary eampaign reports. It shall meet again in Augusta to review the final campaign reports for the regular primary or general election within 7 days after the filing date provided by section 1397, subsection 2.

Effective October 1, 1969

Chapter 76

AN ACT Relating to Entrances from Liquor Licensed Premises.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, under the present liquor law there is hardship and confusion among licensees as to what is necessary in maintaining entrances and doorways to and from the licensed premises; and

Whereas, the following legislation is vitally necessary to prevent undue hardship on Maine citizens and to resolve any confusion that may result therefrom; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine, and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., T. 28, § 7, repealed and replaced. Section 7 of Title 28 of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by chapter 26 of the public laws of 1965, is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

§ 7. Entrances from premises

The commission may grant written permission to a licensed person to maintain entrances, doorways or other apertures leading directly from the licensed premises.

The commission shall have the power to adopt such rules and regulations as it shall deem necessary or advisable to effectuate the purposes of this section.

Sec. 2. R. S., T. 28, § 8, repealed. Section 8 of the Title 28 of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by section 51 of chapter 513 of the public laws of 1965, is repealed.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.

Effective March 7, 1969

Chapter 77

AN ACT Eliminating Dedicated Funds from Stuffed Toy Law.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 26, § 124, amended. Section 124 of Title 26 of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by section 3 of chapter 106 of the public laws of 1965, is amended to read as follows:

§ 124. Proceeds payable into General Fund

All fees and other moneys collected in the administration of this subchapter